
AGENDA

FEBRUARY 14, 2022

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

 6:00 PM

A. Zoning Appeal Petitions

 1. BOZA2021-048

Filed:    11/29/2021 Petitioner: WIL ANDERSON/BHC RHODES

Address:   3801 N 55TH ST, KANSAS CITY, KS 66104

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to allow for four (4) variances. The appeal has been filed in 

conjunction with PLAT2021-029, a Final Plat for one (1) single-family residential lot.

Variance 1: This appeal has been filed to grant a variance from the minimum size of a residential lot that 

abuts a major street. Section 27-280(f) states that a residential lot facing or receiving access onto a street 

designated as a major street must have a minimum lot size of five (5) acres. The new lot created by 

PLAT2021-029 receives access from North 55th Street, which is designated as a Collector Street per 

Section 27-763(f)(68). The appellant is requesting a lot of 1.45 acres, a violation of 3.55 acres.

Variance 2: This appeal has been filed to grant a variance from the minimum frontage of a residential lot 

that abuts a major street. Section 27-280(f) states that a residential lot facing or receiving access onto a 

street designated as a major street must have a minimum frontage of 300 feet. The new lot created by 

PLAT2021-029 receives access from North 55th Street, which is designated as a Collector Street per 

Section 27-763(f)(68). The appellant is requesting a frontage of 249 feet, a violation of 51 feet.

Variance 3: This appeal has been filed to grant a variance from the minimum frontage of a residential lot 

that abuts a major street. Section 27-280(f) states that a residential lot facing or receiving access onto a 

street designated as a major street must have a minimum frontage of 300 feet. The remainder lot created 

by PLAT2021-029 receives access from North 55th Street, which is designated as a Collector Street per 

Section 27-763(f)(68). The appellant is requesting a frontage of 60 feet, a violation of 240 feet.

Variance 4: This appeal has been filed to grant a variance from the maximum depth-to-width ratio for a 

lot. Section 27-280(b) states that the depth of a lot shall not exceed three (3) times the width. The appellant 

is requesting that the remainder lot created from PLAT2021-029 will have a ratio of 12.8:1, a violation of 

327%.
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 2. BOZA2022-002

Filed:    01/03/2022 Petitioner: DELAWARE STORAGE 2 LLC / FIRESIDE FINANCIAL LLC

Address:   1342 N 126TH ST, KANSAS CITY, KS 66109

SYNOPSIS: The appeal has been filed in conjunction with COZ2021-050, Change of Zone from A-G 

Agriculture (WyCo) and CP-2 Planned General Business Districts to CP-3 Planned Commercial District.

This appeal has been filed to grant a variance from the minimum parking requirement. Section 27-467(e) 

states that paved off-street parking is required at a ratio of not less than four (4) spaces per 1,000 square 

feet of floor area in the building. The subject property is part of a site consisting of two (2) separate 

parcels; the other parcel has four (4) existing buildings with floor areas of 23,068 square feet, 3,500 square 

feet, 3,500 square feet, and 3,300 square feet, respectively. The subject property’s parcel is proposed to 

have four (4) buildings with floor areas of 3,900 square feet, 4,250 square feet, 4,800 square feet, and 1,700 

square feet, respectively. The minimum parking required individually by the eight (8) buildings is 195 

parking spaces. The appellant is requesting a total of 11 parking spaces to serve the entire site, a violation 

of 184 parking spaces.

 3. BOZA2022-005

Filed:    01/03/2022 Petitioner: JASON SADLER / HOUSE2HOUSE KC, LLC

Address:   2822 W 43RD AVE, KANSAS CITY, KS 66103

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to allow for two (2) variances in conjunction with Change of Zone 

COZ2022-003.

Variance 1: This appeal has been filed to grant a variance from the amount of required parking. Sections 

27-457(d) states that for an R-2(B) Two Family District, one (1) parking space for each dwelling unit shall be 

provided on the premises. The subject property currently has two (2) dwelling units requiring two (2) 

parking spaces and the property currently has zero (0), a violation of two (2) spaces. 

Variance 2: This appeal has been filed to grant a variance from the required property setbacks in an 

R-2(B) Two Family District. Section 27-457(c)(2)(a) states that the required setback in the front yard shall not 

be less than 25 feet. The appellant’s subject property currently has 23 feet in the front yard, a violation of 

two (2) feet. Section 27-457(c)(2)(b) states that the required side yard interior setback be not less than five 

(5) feet. The appellant’s subject property currently has two (2) feet, a violation of three (3) feet.  Section 

27-457(c)(2)(c) states that the required side yard corner setback be not less than twenty (20) feet. The 

appellant’s subject property currently has seven (7) feet, a violation of thirteen (13) feet. Section 27-457(c)

(2)(d) states that the required rear yard setback be not less than twenty-five (25) feet. The appellant’s 

subject property currently has twenty-one (21) feet, a violation of four (4) feet.
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 4. BOZA2022-006

Filed:    01/03/2022 Petitioner: CURTIS PETERSEN / POLSINELLI PC

Address:   9400 STATE AVE, KANSAS CITY, KS 66111

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to build an inventory parking lot for Camping World. Sec. 27-699(a)

(6) non-industrial and non-structure parking lots that have a paved area wider than a double-loaded aisle 

and more than 20,000 square feet in the area shall provide one (1) shade tree for each twenty (20) parking 

spaces on the interior of the parking lot. Appellant is requesting zero (0) trees, a violation of twelve (12) 

trees.

Total number of agenda items:      4
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